

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
HOUSE BILL 2104**

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, after “688.415” insert “, 688.435”.

2 On page 2, delete lines 2 and 3 and insert:

3 “(b) ‘Ionizing radiation’ does not include nonionizing radiation.”.

4 In line 9, delete “other than a licensed physician, licensed”.

5 In line 10, delete “nurse practitioner or licensed physician assistant”.

6 In line 25, delete “licensed physician or a”.

7 After line 33, insert:

8 “(19) ‘Nonionizing radiation’ includes radiation such as radiofrequency
9 or microwaves, visible, infrared or ultraviolet light or ultrasound.”.

10 In line 34, delete “(19)” and insert “(20)”.

11 In line 37, delete “(20)” and insert “(21)”.

12 In line 39, delete “(21)” and insert “(22)”.

13 In line 42, delete “(22)” and insert “(23)”.

14 In line 44, delete “(23)” and insert “(24)”.

15 On page 3, line 3, delete “(24)” and insert “(25)”.

16 In line 6, delete “(25)” and insert “(26)”.

17 Delete lines 33 through 36 and insert:

18 “(B) Is ordered by a licensed physician, licensed physician assistant, li-
19 censed nurse practitioner, certified registered nurse anesthetist, as defined
20 in ORS 678.245, or other registered nurse licensed under ORS chapter 678
21 who has been authorized by the Oregon State Board of Nursing to order a
22 medical imaging procedure; and

1 “(C) Is interpreted by a licensee described in subparagraph (B) of this
2 paragraph who is acting within the scope of the licensee’s authority.”.

3 Delete lines 40 through 42.

4 In line 43, delete “(b)” and insert “(2)”.

5 In line 44, delete “paragraph” and insert “subsection”.

6 After line 45, insert:

7 **“SECTION 3.** ORS 688.435 is amended to read:

8 “688.435. The provisions of ORS 688.405 to 688.605 do not apply to the
9 following persons:

10 “(1) Persons who operate dental X-ray equipment for the sole purpose of
11 oral radiography.

12 “(2) Students in approved schools, while practicing one of the medical
13 imaging modalities or subspecialties under the supervision of the school’s
14 assigned clinical instructor.

15 “(3) Specific licensed health care providers, other than physicians, who
16 use sonographic equipment within their lawful scope of practice.

17 “(4) Licensed physicians.

18 **“(5) Persons who use radiation for the purpose of research or edu-
19 cation. As used in this subsection:**

20 **“(a) ‘Education’ means a program of study or training:**

21 **“(A) In which a student, trainee or health care practitioner learns
22 to practice or improve skills for a profession regulated by a health
23 professional regulatory board, as defined in ORS 676.160; and**

24 **“(B)(i) That is accredited by a national or regional post-secondary
25 accrediting body or organization; or**

26 **“(ii) That is approved or recognized by a health professional regu-
27 latory board, as defined in ORS 676.160, for purposes related to being
28 authorized to practice a profession.**

29 **“(b) ‘Research’ means systematic investigation, including research
30 development, testing and evaluation, designed to develop or contribute**

1 **to general knowledge and that has been approved by an institutional**
2 **review board that provides for the protection of human research sub-**
3 **jects in accordance with federal regulations.”.**

4 On page 4, line 1, delete “3” and insert “4”.

5
